presents the aggregated amounts of the Holding Company’s financial assets and liabilities at carrying amounts,
categorised by the earlier of contractual interest repricing or maturity dates.

Baiterek National Managing Holding Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Separate Interim Condensed Financial Statements – 30 June 2016

14

15 Financial risk management, continued

(In thousands of
Kazakhstani Tenge)

Demand and
less than
1 month

From 1 to
6 months

From 6 to
12 months

More than
1 year

Interest-
free Total

31 December 2015

Total financial assets 193,360 265,842 11,510,000 196,456,077 - 208,425,279
Total financial liabilities - (169,432) - (193,582,328) (279,211) (194,030,971)

Net interest sensitivity
gap at 31 December
2015 193,360 96,410 11,510,000 2,873,749 (279,211) 14,394,308

An analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates (repricing risk), based on a
simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and restated positions of interest-
bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015 are as follows:

(In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge)

30 June 2016,
unaudited

31 December
2015

   Parallel rise by 100 basis points 74,681 25,049

Parallel fall by 100 basis points (74,681) (25,049)

The Holding Company monitors interest rates for its financial instruments. The table below summarises interest rates at
the respective reporting date based on reports.

In weighted-average % p.a.

30 June 2016,
unaudited

31 December
2015

   Assets

Deposits  10.20% 9.17%
Loans to subsidiaries  6.66% 6.43%
Liabilities
Debt securities issued 6.71% 6.43%

Liquidity of financial assets and liabilities is presented in the table above. Contractual payments under the financial

liabilities exceed their carrying amount by the sum of non-amortised discount of future interest expenses. As at 30 June
2016 the contractual payments on the issued debt securities amount to Tenge 879,015,721 thousand, including
nominal value of Tenge 862,187,417 thousand with maturity in 2034 and 2046, and total future interest of Tenge
16,828,304 thousand  payable on annual basis. As at 31 December 2015 the contractual payments on the issued debt
securities amount to Tenge 599,973,393 thousand, including nominal value of Tenge 588,595,125 thousand with